From: London, Sarah

To: Mishaan, Jessica
Subject: FW: Your request
Date: Monday, October 06, 2014 10:36:19 AM

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 4:30 PM
To: 'Paul Heintz'; Miller, Elizabeth

Subject: RE: Your request

Hi Paul, the Governor’s Office does not have additional public records on this topic, other than what
we have already sent you. Although we are not the custodian of records of other agencies and
departments, as a courtesy we have asked AOT (the only other state agency that has been involved
in arranging travel for the Governor) whether they have any additional records of the Governor’s
use of non-commercial flights, other than those involving the state plane. They have advised they
have no such records.

| hope the above information is helpful to you,
Sarah

From: Paul Heintz [mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Monday, September 29, 2014 4:48 PM

To: London, Sarah; Miller, Elizabeth
Subject: Fwd: Your request

Oops. Forgot to include Liz, so resending.

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Paul Heintz <paul@sevendaysvt.com>
Date: Mon, Sep 29, 2014 at 4:47 PM

Subject: Re: Your request

To: "London, Sarah" <Sarah.L ondon@state.vt.us>

Hi Sarah and Liz,

Thanks for responding to my records request. In your email, Sarah, you say that | asked for
records "arranged by our office.” My request was actually more expansive: I'm seeking
records and communications relating to any noncommercial, non-state air travel the governor
has taken this term, regardless of whether it was arranged by the governor's office. | would
have to imagine that such records/communications would exist somewhere in state
government — be it in public or private emails from the governor, his scheduler, his chief of
staff, State Police, or any other actor covered by the Public Records Act. Given the public
interest in knowing whether the governor has received free air travel from private entities, I'm
hoping you'll voluntarily comply with this request in an expedited manner. If not, please
consider this a formal appeal.

Please feel free to call with any questions: 598-8946.


mailto:/O=STATE.VT.US/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SARAH.LONDON
mailto:Jessica.Mishaan@state.vt.us
mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com
mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com
mailto:Sarah.London@state.vt.us

Thanks,
Paul

On Mon, Sep 29, 2014 at 2:51 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.L ondon@state.vt.us> wrote:

Paul, attached are records in response to your public records act request dated 9/24/14
regarding the Governor’s use of non-commercial aircraft, other than the state plane, arranged
by our office. In gathering records responsive to this request from our payment files, we
located the attached flight request form for the flight on March 8, 2014. It has been redacted
pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(25). (It notes the need for a stop in Springfield, VT, which related
to a family health matter for the Governor — that stop did not occur.) Certain contact
information (cell phone numbers) has been redacted from the attached documents pursuant to

1 VSA 317(c)(7).

You also asked whether the Governor’s travel to the Adirondack Challenge violated the
Executive Code of Ethics. As you know, by its terms, the Executive Code of Ethics applies to
the Governor’s appointees. The State’s procurement rules prohibit employees with a conflict
or an appearance of a conflict of interest from controlling or influencing the bidding process
or the awarding of state contracts. The Governor has not been involved with the bidding
process or award of any state contracts to Joe Giancola or his company.

If you feel any information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Governor’s

Chief of Staff at Elizabeth.Miller@state.vt.us.

Thank you,
Sarah

Sarah London
Counsel to the Governor
802-828-3333

sarah.london@state.vt.us

/l SEVEN DAYS //

.. Paul Heintz

.. Staff Writer

- http://sevendaysvt.com
- 802.865.1020 ext. 30

. twitter: @paulheintz
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Report ID: GLCT562 PeopteSoft Financials Page No. 1]
JOURNAL ENTRY DETAIL REPORT Run Date 51812014 ‘
Run Time 2:56:04PM
Unit: 01200 Ledger Group; ACTUALS
Journaf ID: 0601837261 Source: ) TSF

Date: 8812014 Reversal: None - Effective Date for 5/8/2014
. Exchange Rate:

Description: To reimbursement AOT for use of State Plane 03/08/201 4. Reversal Date:

1 01200 514850 10000 1200010000 CRRNT 1.00000000 UsD
08100
Desoription: Rental - Auto Refarance: 836.00 936.00
2 H200 601038 10GO0 1256510000 CRRNT 1.00000000 LUsD
08100
Description; Interunit Cash Account Reference: 935__00 936.00
BUSINESS UNIT JENL TOTAL LINES JERNL TOTAL DESITS JENL TOTAL CREDITS
1200 2 S36.00 936,00

End of Report



Carrier, Janis

From: Stewart, Joan

Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 9:04 AM

To: Allen, Susan

Ce: Rouelle, Guy; Anderson, Thomas; Boliver, Roxane; Carrier, Janis
Subject: Governor's Flight 03/08/14 Rhode Island

Attachments: 20140501083913411. pdf

Susan ™

Attached is our invoice for the Governor's flight on March 8th.
If you have any questions please contact me.
Thanks,

Joan

Joan L. Stewart, Financial Manager PSR
o T RECEIVED

State of Vermont - Agency of Transportation B
GOVERNOR'S GFFICE

Phone: (802) 828-3505
Fax: (802) 828-2024 E@%k{ @ § Ei‘}g%

E-mail: jogn.stewart@state vi.us

MONTPELIER, VT 05609
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FROM K LAKEVUIEW AUIATION FRxX NO. 18823345001 May., @7 20814 18:430M B2
g .
Lakeview Aviation Inc. invoice
2628 Axrport Rd. Drate Invoice #
Newport, VT 05855 :
8072-334-5001 3/8/2014 1021
Bilt To
{-Acepey-of Trangportation
Wational lifr Bailding Drawer 33
Montpelier, VT 05633
P.0. Ne. Terms Project
Due on receip! , B
‘ f
* Quantity Blescription Rate ] Armount |
3.4 Twin 26500 901.00
1 {fees 35.00 35.00
[ sales tax £.00% | 0.00
Total $936.00

Received Time May, 7. 2014 11:134M No. 2773 -









MEMO TO FILE:

TO: Elizabeth Miller, Chief of Staff

FROM: Janis Carrier, Business Manager

DATE: 3/6/14

SUBJ: Cost Comparison for Providence, Rl Trip

Cost estimate of AOT state plane to Providence, Rl (round trip) is estimated at $265/hr x 3 hrs =
$795.00.

Cost estimate of commercial flight $700 {round trip). No direct flights.
Commercial flight would require overnight travel. Overnight hotel estimate $300/night.

Total estimate $1100.

The above cost comparisons do not take into consideration the Governor’s time.



% VERMONT

State of Vermont ) ’ : ’ Agency of Trensporiation
Division of Policy, Planning & Intermodal Development Aeronagtics Administrator
One National Life Drive ) ' ' - vhone} $02-828-2833
Mentpelier, VT 05633 - [fax} 8ou-828-2830
Guy.rouclie@state vt.us ‘ . . feell) _
ELIGHT REQUEST FORM P '
! )
v — A Y 7 -
(Shant Iremblee 0fes of Ahe Gov: | 3 f-lolk ]
NAME OF REQUESTOR / ABENCY . X REQUEST DATE
' {MM/DDAYYY)
. | )
[ 3".5"&0}‘7/‘ [-VraviGesce £ ! 710dan ]
PROPOSED FLIGHT DATE DESTINATION LOCATION DESTINATION ARRIVAL THIVIE

(MDD VYY)
"

Q . i invited 4y sheakont voned with wdur fetermsc ‘5
BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE PURPOSE OF THE FLIGHT ! 0N & D G Qf} Q[“ By dwn UYUV-‘

WEBINFO

GER NAMES ) PASSENGER WEIGHT {LBS)

o]

FLIGHT COST ESTIMATOR *

. . FLIGHT FUGHT LEG
FLIGHY LEG DE® ARR TME UNIT COST LOs5T TOTAL
S ¢ S o o1 $188 $0.00
2 |aetee 12MS $188 | 50,00
3 s RS _ $188 $0.00
4 ’ . $188 30.00 . [ $0.00 !

. . .
CIAN_ N
. . “ // __,—« . .
/> KeQUGSTOR APFROVAL/URTE > ¢ AERONAUTICS ADMINISTRATOR/ BATE
‘ o : ) i STATE APPROVAL

VTRANS DIVISION DIRECTOR / DATE
OUT OF STATE AFPROVAL

* flight Scheduler will calevtaie the approvimate flight thne Dased on information grovided. -iUis vltimarely the responsioliity of the requesting Entity to
determine if 1 is cost effective Lo fivin lieu of an slternate smzans af transportation. Other costs may be asscelated with the flight.

£ Place ot +he queermor needs B slop in Guinhadd VT

Ao abel v Q-“*f“ pm. - 20 Y %»m
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PeopleSoft Financials
JOURNAL ENTRY DETAIL REFORT

Page No. 1
Run Date Bis2014
Run Time 3:15:51PM

GLCTS0Z
Lo
;
; &
Unit: g1200
Journatb1D: 001835390
Date: 5/5f2014
Description:

ACTUALS

Reimbursement t¢ AQT for use of State Plane 04/02/2014

Ledger Group: ACTUALS
Source; TSF
Reversal: None

Reversal Date:

Effective Date for 552014

Exchange Rate:

e
Sl

g e -_ quRt e
e

e

1 41200 514550

2 Q1265 100105

1000G 1200016006

8100
Description: Rental - Auto
70600 1200010000
08100
Description: tterunit Cash Account

CRRNT 1.00000000

Reference:

CRRNT 1.00000000

Refersnce:

usp

UsD

282.00

BUSINESS UNIT
01200

JRNL TOTAL LINES
2

JBNL TOTAL DEBITS
282.00

JBNL. TOTAL CREDITS

282.00

282.00

282.00 282,00

End of Report









)

MEMO TO FILE:

TO: Elizabeth Miller, Chief of Staff

FROM: lanis Carrier, Business Manager

DATE: 3/31/14

SUBJ: AQT State P!ane/Montpelier—Benningtbn 4/2/2014

it has been determined to use the AOT State Plane for the Governor’s travels on Wednesday
3/26/2014 due to his scheduling commitments in Bennington/Manchester/Rutland. There is no
cost estimate associated with this travel as it is strictly travel within Vermont,
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